

Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387, 14-2388, 14-2526

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ZOELLER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Indiana
Case Nos. 1:14-cv-00355-RLY-TAB, 1:14-cv-00404-RLY-TAB,
1:14-cv-00406-RLY-MJD (The Honorable Richard L. Young)**

VIRGINIA WOLF, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 3:14-cv-00064-BBC (The Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, FIRST
RESPONDERS, AND ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

G. David Carter
Joseph P. Bowser
Hunter T. Carter
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5342
(202) 857-8972

August 5, 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FRAP 29.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Amici’s Experiences Show Why Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Should be Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	11
A. Gays and Lesbians Have Been Subject to a History of Discrimination and Violence.....	13
B. Sexual Orientation Is Irrelevant to One’s Ability to Perform in or Contribute to Society.....	20
C. The Other Relevant Criteria Also Support the Application of Heightened Scrutiny.....	22
II. The Refusal to Recognize Same-Sex Couple’s Marriages Denies First Responders the Respect and Dignity They Deserve And Puts Them In Harm’s Way.....	23
III. The Refusal to Honor the Marriages of Same-Sex Couples Uniquely Harms First Responders.....	27
A. The Lack of Marriage Equality Impacts Benefits Provided by Federal Law to Families of Public Safety Officers Killed in the Line of Duty.....	28
B. The Families of Gay and Lesbian Officers Are Denied Significant Benefits Under State Law.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appling v. Doyle</i> , 826 N.W.2d 666 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Appling v. Walker</i> , No. 2011AP1572, 2014 WL 3744232 (Wis. 2014).....	28
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	12
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	11, 12, 23
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D Mich. Mar. 21, 2014).....	24
<i>Glossip v. Missouri Dept. of Trans.</i> , 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013)	32
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	22
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014).....	24
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	22

In re Adoption of K.S.P.,
804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind.Ct.App.2004)31

In re: Angel Lace M.,
184 Wis.2d 492 (Wis. 1994)31

In re Guardianship of O.G.M-K.,
327 Wis.2d 749 (Wis. Ct. App. 2010).....31

Latta v. Otter,
2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....24

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....12, 13, 20

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....22

Romer v. Evans,
571 U.S. 620 (1996).....12

Salvi v. Suffolk Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
67 Mass App 596 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006)19

Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.,
282 F.3d 946, 953-54 (7th Cir. 2002).....13

Sorrenti v. City of New York,
17 Misc.3d 1102(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)18

Tanco v. Haslam,
2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014).....24

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....28

United States v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....13, 24, 26, 27, 29

Weeks v. Suffolk Cnty. Police Dept.,
No. CV-03-4294, Memorandum and Order, ECF No. 47 (E.D.N.Y. Apr.
28, 2005)19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3716..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 3796..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 249..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1389..... 16

18 U.S.C.A. § 249..... 16, 17

28 C.F.R. § 32.3..... 29

Don’t Ask Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-321 21

Ind. Code § 21-14-6-2..... 31

Ind. Code § 21-14-6-3..... 31

Ind. Code § 36-8-8-14.1..... 31

Ind. Code § 36-8-8-20..... 30

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 102.51(1)(a)(2m)..... 28

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 102.475 28

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 10450, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1949-1953) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Belkin & Jason McNichol, *Pink and Blue: Outcomes Associated with the Integration of Open Gay and Lesbian Personnel in the San Diego Police Department*, 5(1) *Police Quarterly* 63 (2002).....passim

Amnesty International, *Stonewalled: Police Abuse and Misconduct Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People in the U.S.* (Sept. 21, 2005) 14

Associated Press, *Cop’s Companion to Sue for Survivor’s Benefits*, Miami Herald, Feb. 28, 2002, at 5B..... 32

Brad Sears et al., *Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment*, Williams Institute (2009)..... 17

Bureau of Justice Assistance, Public Safety Officers’ Benefits Program, available at <https://www.psob.gov/> 29

Bureau of Justice Assistance, *Public Safety Officers’ Benefits Program*, 79 Fed. Reg. 35490-01 (June 23, 2014) 29

Christy Mallory, Amira Hasenbush & Brad Sears, *Discrimination Against Law Enforcement Officers on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity 2000-2013*, Williams Institute (2013) 14, 18, 23

Deirdre Hiatt & George E. Hargrave , *Psychological Assessment of Gay and Lesbian Law Enforcement Applicants*, 63(1) J. of Personality Assessment, 80 (1994)..... 21

Ethan H. Mereish, Conall O’Cleirigh & Judith B. Bradford , *Interrelationships Between LGBT-Based Victimization, Suicide, And Substance Use Problems in a Diverse Sample of Sexual and Gender Minorities*, 19(1) Psychology, Health & Med. 1 (2014) 15

FBI, *Latest Hate Crime Statistics* (2012) 16

Katie M. Edwards & Kateryna M. Sylaska , *The Perpetration of Intimate Partner Violence Among LGBTQ College Youth: The Role of Minority Stress*, 42 J. Youth Adolescence 1721 (2013)..... 15

Kristina B. Wolff & Carrie L. Cokely, “*To Protect and to Serve?*”: *An Exploration of Police Conduct in Relation to the Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Community*, 11(1) Sexuality and Culture 1 (2007)..... 15, 26

Matt Apuzzo, *Uncovered Papers Show Past Government Efforts to Drive Gays From Jobs*, N.Y. Times, May 20, 2014, at A13..... 17

National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, Law Enforcement Facts & Officer Deaths by State, available at <http://www.nleomf.org/facts/enforcement/> 27

Phillip M. Lyons, Jr., Michael J. DeValve & Randall L. Garner , *Texas Police Chiefs’ Attitudes Toward Gay and Lesbian Police Officers*, 11(1) Police Quarterly 102 (2008) 20, 25

Roddrick Colvin , *Shared Perceptions Among Lesbian and Gay Police Officers: Barriers and Opportunities in Law Enforcement Work Environment*, 12(1) *Police Quarterly* 86 (2008)..... 19, 20

Steven A. Rosen, *Police Harassment of Homosexual Women and Men in New York City 1960-1980*, 12 *Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.* 159 (1980) 14

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet, 1946-1961*, 24 *Fla. St. U. L. Rev.* 703 (1997)..... 14
